GROUP AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

79ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2016

In thousands of Zambian Kwacha

29	 Prior year adjustments

(i)   Accounting for sale of Burnet Investments Limited

During the year 2015, the 49% shareholding in Burnet was disposed of resulting in a gain of ZMW21,615,000 in
the Company financial statements. In the consolidated financial statements, management debited the opening
retained earnings with ZMW19,456,000  which represented the value of the investment at the point of disposal.
The reason the retained earnings were debited was to align the gain on disposal between the Company and the
consolidated financial statements (i.e. have the same gain).

An amount equivalent to the value of the investment was taken out of the retained earnings and taken to the
disposal account. The impact of this was that the gain in the consolidated financial statements was overstated by
ZMW19,456,000.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact of restatement

ZMW ZMW ZMW

Year ended 31 December 2015 As reported Adjustments As restated
Gross rental income 57,391 - 57,391
Property operating expenses (13,262) - (13,262)
Net rental income 44,129 - 44,129

Change in fair value 445,734 - 445,734
Other operating income 21,920 (19,456) 2,464
Administrative expenses (9,955) - (9,955)
Results from operating activities 501,828 - 482,372
Finance income 324 - 324
Finance cost (37,946) - (37,946)
Net finance cost (37,622) - (37,622)

Profit before income tax 464,206 (19,456) 444,750
Income tax expense (11,220) - (11,220)
Profit and total comprehensive income for
the year 452,986 (19,456) 433,530

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (K) 8.02 (0.34) 7.68
Diluted earnings per share (K) 7.78 (0.34) 7.44

(ii)   Goodwill impairment

International Accounting Standard 36 (IAS 36) requires that an entity assesses at the end of each year if there
is any indication that an asset may be impaired. An asset is impaired if its carrying amount is higher than its
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash generating unit’s (CGU’s) fair
value less costs of disposal and its value in use.

The Group has two CGUs through business combinations that took place in 2010 and 2012 through REIZ’s
acquisition of Thistle Land Development Company Limited and Arcades Development Plc respectively. The